

## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Animal Husbandry

No. AHY-B(6)-1/2024-loose

atteess

Dated Shimla-2.

05<sup>th</sup> August, 2024<sup>·</sup>

## NOTIFICATION

The Government of Himachal Pradesh (Department of Personnel) vide letter No. Per(AP-B)B(6)-1/2023, dated 02<sup>nd</sup> August, 2024 has decided to impose a complete ban on transfers w.e.f. 05.08.2024.

Apart from this, the Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Government of India, New Delhi has decided to conduct 21st Livestock Census during September to December, 2024 in the entire Country. The livestock enumeration will be done in all the villages and urban areas. Preparatory exercises/trainings etc. for conducting this census have already been started. The livestock enumeration will be done through Mobile Application and various roles have been assigned to the Officers and Paravet staff of the Department. Unique ID will be issued to all the Senior Veterinary Officers/Veterinary Officers, Animal Husbandry Assistants and Veterinary Pharmacists. Village codes of the areas under their control will be specifically allotted to them for conducting survey of livestock in these villages/urban areas and uploading the data from their ID in the Mobile Application.

Keeping in view the above important, time-bound and person specific work, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order that henceforth Senior Veterinary Officers/Veterinary Officers, Animal Husbandry Assistants and Veterinary Pharmacists of Animal Husbandry Department will not be transferred from their present place of posting till 31.12.2024 or 21st Livestock Census is completed, whichever is later.

By Order

(Rakesh Kanwar) Secretary (A.H.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh. 06<sup>th</sup> August, 2024°

Endst. No.: As above.

Dated Shimla-2, Copy is forwarded to the followings for information:-

1. The Pr. Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, HP, Shimla-2.

2. The Spl. Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Animal Husbandry Minister, HP.

3. The Director Animal Husbandry, HP Shimla-5.

Ton

(Jagtamba Devi) Addl. Secretary (A.H.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Contd \_\_\_\_

-mai

## 11569-75

## Endst. No. AHY-H(1)B(4)-172/81-140-L Dated Shimla-171005 Copy forwarded for information and further necessary action to:-

- 1. The Joint Director (HQ) Shimla, Distt. Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. The Joint Director(AH) Palampur, Distt, Kangra, Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The Joint Director (SLBP) Shimla, Distt. Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. The Joint Director (S&W) Shimla, Distt. Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.
- 5. All the Deputy Directors, Animal Husbandry Department, Himachal Pradesh.
- 6. All the Assistant Directors, Animal Husbandry Department, Himachal Pradesh.
- 7. The Nodal Officer (IT), Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 for uploading on the Departmental website.

934

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma) Director, Animal Husbandry, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5 Phone No:- 0177-2830089 E-mail:- dir-ah-hp@nic.in

07 AUG 2024

August, 2024